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SUPPLEMENT  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago 
Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 10 of 2026). 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 11 of 2026). 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 12 of 2026). 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 13 of 2026). 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 14 of 2026). 

Detention Order—(Legal Notice No. 15 of 2026). 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 
 

Claim No. CV 2025—05399 
IN THE MATTER OF DAILY NEWS LIMITED 

And 

IN THE MATTER OF 
 

THE  COMPANIES  ACT,  CHAP.  81:01  OF  THE  LAWS  OF  THE  REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 

And 

IN THE MATTER OF 
 

THE  PETITION  OF  DAILY  NEWS  LIMITED  FOR  WINDING  UP  BY  THE  COURT 

[Pursuant to section 355(a) of the Companies Act, Chap. 81:01] 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a petition for the winding up of the above-named Company, Daily News Limited, by/subject to the 
supervision of the Court, was, on the 31st day of December, 2025 presented by the said Court by: 
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DAILY NEWS LIMITED of Unit C, Patraj Trace, El Socorro, San Juan, Trinidad and Tobago. 

AND that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court at 10.00 a.m., on the 19th day of January, 2026; and any creditor 
or contributory of the said Company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time 
of hearing in person or by Attorney-at-law for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished to any creditor or contributory 
on payment of the regulated charge for the same. 

MIGUEL  VASQUEZ 
Attorney-at-law 

 
M. Hamel-Smith & Co. 
Eleven Albion 
Corner Dere and Albion Streets 
Port-of-Spain 

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named, 
notice in writing of his intention so to do. The Notice must state the name and address of the person, or, if a firm, the name and address of 
the firm, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their Attorney-at-law (if any), and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by 
post in sufficient time to reach the above-named not later than one o’ clock in the afternoon of the 17th day of January, 2026. 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

AKALOO, ZALENA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZALENA AKALOO otherwise ZORIDA MOHAMMED of 
Light Pole No. 64, Malena Avenue, Mon Plasir Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of October, 2003, by 
Zaide Nizam Mohammed of the same place, her lawful husband; 

ALBERT, ERIC: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERIC ALBERT of 42, Eighth Avenue, Barataria, San Juan,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of December, 2022, by Cilicia Miriam Lenora Albert otherwise  
Cilicia Albert of the same place, his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

ALEXANDER, ANTHONY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of September, 2024, of ANTHONY ALEXANDER of  
182, Neville Fairley Crescent, Real Spring, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of October, 2024, by 
Lystra Alexander of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

ALI, AYOUB: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of September, 2015, of AYOUB ALI otherwise AYOUB MOBARAK ALI 
otherwise AYOUB M. ALI otherwise IYOUB MOBARAK ALI of 270, St. Charles Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, 
Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of October, 2024, by Fareez Ahmad Ali of the same place, the sole executor named in 
the Will; 

ALI, KHALAFAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of September, 2021, of KHALAFAN ALI of 4, Esau Drive,  
El Socorro Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on 12th day of November, 2021, by Imtiaz Ali of  
26, Henry Street, Saddle Road, Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

ARCHER, ELBERT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of ELBERT ARCHER otherwise  
ELBERT RUDOLPH ARCHER of 1, Village Street, Guaico Tamana, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of August, 2023, 
by Kennison Lyndon Archer otherwise Lyndon Archer of the same place, his son and the only person entitled to the 
estate; 

BADAI, AARON PONSFORD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AARON PONSFORD BADAI otherwise  
AARON BADAI of 4146, Southern Main Road, Bonasse Village, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of June, 2000, 
by Shareen Badai and Charmaine Badai, both of the same place, his daughters and two of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

BADAL, DEOCHAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEOCHAN BADAL of 14, Malgretoute Road,  
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of March, 2019, by Chandrawatee Badal of the same 
place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BINDA, GANESH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of July, 2023 of GANESH BINDA of 164A, Inverness Road, 
Lothians Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of September, 2023, by Anthoneal 
Saleem Sukoorali of 42, Circular Street, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

DEBYSINGH, MANOHAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of MANOHAR DEBYSINGH of  
354, San Francique Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of November, 2023, by Shanti Singh of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to the estate; 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

DEOCHAN, ERROL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERROL DEOCHAN of 3408, Orinoco Lane, Margate, 
Florida, 33063, United States of America, who died on the 20th day of August, 2022, by Shirley Deochan of  
29, St. Fabien Road, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

FLANDERS, MERLE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERLE FLANDERS otherwise MERLE LANDER-
FLANDERS of Light Pole No. 99, North Oropouche Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day 
of October, 2022, by Nadine Joanne Flanders-Jones otherwise Nadine Flanders-Jones of 12, Tenth Avenue, Orchard 
Gardens, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HARRIPERSAD, AKENATH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of April, 2022, of AKENATH HARRIPERSAD of  
53, Cedar Drive, La Costena Gardens, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of January, 2025, by  
Deepak Harripersad of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

HARRIPERSAD, AMAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMAR HARRIPERSAD of 53, Cedar Avenue, Sou Sou 
Lands, Penal Rock Road, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of January, 2019, by Rajdaye Lutchmansingh-
Harripersad of the same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate;  

JOHN-POMPEY, ELIZABETH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELIZABETH JOHN-POMPEY otherwise 
ELIZABETH POMPEY of Light Pole No. 7, Immortelle Drive, Welcome Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the  
9th day of September, 2021, by Jennifer Nicole Urbain of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled 
to share in the estate; 

JOSEPH, ASHELY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of May, 2015, of ASHELY JOSEPH otherwise  
ASHLEY JOSEPH otherwise ASHELY ANDERSON JOSEPH of Light Pole No. 50—13, Esperanza Drive, Mount D’or 
Road, Champ Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of April, 2018, by Muriel Matamoro-Subero of  
11, Himalaya Drive, Target Road, El Dorado, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JOSEPH-CHARLES, LYSTRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LYSTRA JOSEPH-CHARLES otherwise 
LYSTRA JOSEPH of Building 24, Apartment 2, Leander Lane, Corinth Hills, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the  
19th day of January, 2025, by Edmund Charles of the same place, her lawful husband;  

MAPP, DEON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEON MAPP of Whim Crescent, Whim, Tobago, who died on the 
5th day of September, 2022, by Avion Avalon Tricia De Freitas-Mapp of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MATHURA, ELIZABETH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELIZABETH MATHURA otherwise ELIZABETH 
HARRY JOSEPH of 13, Darcy Road, 2nd Boissiere, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of 
November, 2020, by Michelle Mathura Du Pont of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share 
in the estate; 

NANTON, JOEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOEL NANTON of 10, Garden of Eden, La Pastora,  
Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of July, 2022, by Hollene Nanton of the same place, 
his lawful widow and relict; 

NATOO, SAMLAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SAMLAL NATOO of 460, St. Croix Road, Princes Town, 
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of January, 2025, by Richel Natoo of the same place, his son and one 
of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PADMORE, MIRIAM: PROBATE of the Will dated the January, 2014, of MIRIAM PADMORE of 115, Long Circular Drive, 
Plaisance Park, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of June, 2018, by Jerome Anthony Briggs of  
234A, Riseland Road, Patience Hill, Tobago, the sole executor named in the Will; 

PROVIDENCE, GLENFORD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of May, 2024, of GLENFORD PROVIDENCE 
otherwise CORNELIOUS PROVIDENCE of 11, New City Avenue, Sum Sum Hill, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, 
Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of December, 2024, by Jeneva Jenny Rajack of the same place, the sole executrix 
named in the will; 

RAGOONANAN, SOOKIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of April, 2018, of SOOKIA RAGOONAN of 17, Golconda 
Settlement, Cross Crossing, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of September, 2024, by Indarnath 
Ragoonanan of the same place, the sole executor named in the will; 

RAMPERSAD, EMMANUEL THEOPHILUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EMMANUEL THEOPHILUS 
RAMPERSAD otherwise EMMANUEL THUPHILUS RAMPERSAD of Light Pole No. 4, Millennium Gardens,  
Maingot Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of August, 2021, by Carmen Lutchmin 
Rampersad of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 
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RAMPERSAD, MANICK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANICK RAMPERSAD of the 112, Chester Street, 
Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 15th February, 1999, by Samaroo Rampersad of the same place, his son and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RANJITSINGH, SUBASH CHANDRALAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUBASH CHANDRALAL 
RANJITSINGH otherwise SUBASH RANJITSINGH of 5, Goolie Trace, Pasea Village, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, 
who died on the 29th day of October, 2025, by Sachin Tarun Ranjitsingh of the same place, his son and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ROSAN-BEHARRY, SARAH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SARAH ROSAN-BEHARRY of 7, Church Lane, 
Sunshine Avenue, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of September, 2019, by Latchman Beharry of 
the same place, her lawful husband; 

SALANDY, VERNA RITA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VERNA RITA SALANDY otherwise  
VERNA SALANDY of 6, Alfred Drive Extension, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of April, 
2022, by Anthony Gaenot Salandy otherwise Anthony Salandy of 38, Moonstone Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SINGH, AMRIT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMRIT SINGH otherwise AMRIT KUMARSINGH of  
23A, Christina Gardens, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of May, 2022, by Pritam Kumarsingh of the same 
place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SINGH, SUBNACK: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of May, 2014, of SUBNACK SINGH of 1, Line East, Gandhi 
Village, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of February 2023, of Seema Jaggernath of the same place, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SIRJU, CHRISTIANA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 4th day of April, 2006, of CHRISTIANA SIRJU of 17 3/4 Mile Mark, 
Canque Village, Biche, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of November, 2006, by Mukesh Sirju of  
18 Mile Mark, Charuma Village, Biche, Charuma, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SUCHIT, NARINE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NARINE SUCHIT otherwise NARINE of 32, Gopie Trace, 
Branch 1, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of March, 2023, by Deonath Harry Suchit otherwise 
Deonath otherwise Deonath Harry-Suchit of the same place, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate;  

SWANSON, CYNTHIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of August, 2022, of CYNTHIA SWANSON of  
67, Alfredo Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of March, 2023, by Danny Swanson 
otherwise Danny Oscar Swanson otherwise Danny Carl Swanson of 191, Tortuga Road, San Salvador Estate,  
Gran Couva, Couva, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SWARATSINGH, BOBBY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of September, 2023, of BOBBY SWARATSINGH of  
Light Pole No. 50, Lallo Drive, Thavenot Street, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of June, 2024, by  
Vijay Swaratsingh of Lot No. 61, Camden Park, Couva, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

and unless a Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 15th day of January, 2026. 

K.  Prescott 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  7TH  JANUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

29,966,517 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 30,356,830 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,327,999 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,306 

––––––— 41,524,822 –––––– 41,915,135 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

238,244 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 235,244 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 238,2662 –––––– 235,266 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,595,061 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,584,689 
–––––——— 2,598,561 –––––– 2,588,189 

83,845 Fixed Assets: 83,845
–––––— –––––—  
44,445,494 44,822,435

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

9,081,710 Notes … … … … … … 8,866,477 
280,919 Coins … … … … … … 280,971 

––––––— 9,362,629 –––––– 9,147,448 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

13,998,200 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,227,454 
752,517 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 753,335 

(6,414,054) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (6,446,418) 
172,154 International Organisations … … … … 172,154 

1,935,124 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,935,192 
521,596 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 531,650 

–––––—– 10,965,537 –––––– 11,173,367 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,106,626 
9,400,625 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,740,062 
6,010,077 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,054,932 

––––––– 22,517,328   –––––– 22,901,620 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
44,445,494 44,822,435 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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LICENSING  SESSIONS 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

REGION OF COUVA/TABAQUITE/TALPARO 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Region of Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo has appointed 
THURSDAY THE 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 9.00 o’clock in the 
forenoon by way of Virtual Hearing as the day and hour at which a 
Session will be held for granting of the Commitee’s Certificate for 
the Issue and Renewal of Liquor Licences at the Couva District 
Court for the period ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Licences must be completed on the 
prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of the approved floor plan of the premises sought to 
be licensed. 

2. Tax Clearance Certificate (form C together with BIR 
assignment number). 

3. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00). 

4. Town and Country approval for use of building for type of 
licence. 

5. Copy of Identification (I.D.  card  or  Drivers  Permit). 

6. Telephone Contact Number and e-mail address. 

 
The Secretary for the Licensing Committee for the Region 

Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo District will be accepting applications 
from the 16th day of January, 2026. These should  
reach the Secretary Licensing Committee for the Region 
Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo on or before the 20th day of February, 
2026. 
 

Applications for Renewals must be completed on the 
prescribed forms and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of License (2025—2026). 

2. Copy of Identification (I.D.  Card  or  Drivers  Permit). 

3. Telephone Contact Number and e-mail address. 
 

These applications can be emailed to:  
licensing.couva@ttlawcourts.org. or contact 223—1060 ext. 1833. 
 

Forms can be found on the Liquor Licence Act, 84:10  
pages 59—60 
 

Dated this 6th day of January, 2026 at the Couva District 
Court. 
 
 

K.  JAMES 
Deputy Chairman Licencing Committee 

Region of Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo 
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REGION  OF  SANGRE  GRANDE 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Region of Sangre Grande has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 
11TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 1.00 o’clock in the afternoon by way of 
Virtual Hearing as the day and hour at which a Session will be 
held for granting of Certificates for the issue of New and Renewal 
of Liquor Licences for the Region of Sangre Grande for the period 
ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Liquor Licences must be completed on 
the prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/ 
Driver’s Permit/Trinidad and Tobago Passport. 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence 
being applied for. 

3. Copy of the floor plan of the premises sought to be 
licenced. 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number. 

5. Police Certificate of Character for the Applicant. 

6. Prescribed fee of forty ($40.00) dollars for new 
applications. (To be advised on method of payment). 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (for persons desirous of having 
amusement machines). 

8. Deed/permission letter/lease agreement accompanied by 
the Landlord’s valid form of Identification Card/Driver’s 
Permit/ Trinidad and Tobago Passport. 

9. Telephone Contact Number. 

10. Email Address. 

 
Applications for Renewal of Liquor Licences must be 

completed on the prescribed form and accompanied by the 
following: 

1. Copy of Liquor License expiring 31st March, 2026. 

2. Copy of BIR number. 

3. Copy of Identification Card/Driver’s Permit/Trinidad and 
Tobago Passport. 

4. Telephone Contact Number. 

5. Email Address. 

6. Gaming Tax Clearance Certificate (if applicable). 
 

All applications must be filed electronically. Applications must be 
emailed to licensing.sangregrande@ttlawcourts.org in pdf 
format. 
 

For further information, please call 362—6221/ 287—4398. 
 

Applications for New Licences should be filed on or before 
Wednesday 18th February, 2026, and Renewals on or before 
Wednesday 25th February, 2026. 
 
 

Dated this 6th day of January, 2026 at the North Trinidad 
Magisterial District, Sangre Grande. 
 
 

D. VERASAMMY 
Secretary Licencing Committee 

Region of Sangre Grande 
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LICENSING  SESSION 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

REGION  OF  MAYARO/RIO  CLARO 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Region of Mayaro/Rio Claro has appointed THURSDAY THE 
5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon by way of 
Virtual Hearing as the day and hour at which a Session will be 
held for granting of Certificates for the issue of New and Renewal 
of Liquor Licence in the Region of Mayaro/Rio Claro for the period 
1st April, 2026 to the period ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Liquor Licences must be completed on 
the prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/ 
Driver’s Permit. 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence. 

3. Three (3) labelled copies of the floor plan of the premises to 
be licenced. 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number. 

5. Certificate of Character for the Applicant. 

6. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00). (To be advised on 
method of payment). 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (Persons desirous of having 
amusement machines). 

8. Proof of Ownership of Premises/Lease Agreement. 

9. Telephone Contact Number. 

10. All documents must be submitted via PDF format. 

 
Applications for New Licences should be filed on or before the 

12th day of February, 2026. 
 

Applications for Renewal of Liquor Licences for the period  
1st January, 2026 to 31st March, 2026 must be completed on the 
prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Liquor Licence expiring 31st March, 2026. 

2. Copy of Identification Card/Driver’s Permit. 

3. Tax Clearance Certificate (Persons desirous of having 
amusement machines on licenced premises). 

4. Telephone Contact Number. 

5. All documents must be submitted via PDF format. 
 

Applications for Renewal of Liquor Licences should be filed on 
or before the 12th day of February, 2026. 
 

All applications must be filed electronically. Applications must be 
emailed to Licensing.MayaroRioClaro@ttlawcourts.org in pdf format. 

Application form is available online (Re: Liquor Licence  
Act, Chap. 84:10) or via  the Judiciary’s website at 
https://www.ttlawcourts.org. 
 
 

Dated at the Region of Mayaro/Rio Claro this 2nd day of 
January, 2026. 
 
 

A. MOHAMMED 
Secretary Licencing Committee 

Region of Mayaro/Rio Claro 

41 
TRANSFER  OF  LICENCES 

(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

–––– 

CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Deputy Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the said City of San Fernando by 
Annesia Yashoda Gunness of 81, First Avenue, Maharaj Lands 
Marabella, that it is her intention to apply to the Licensing 
Committee at the San Fernando District Court on  
WEDNESDAY THE 21ST DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at 9.30 a.m. for a 
transfer to her of the Licence to carry on the trade of a Spirit 
Retailer, now held by Beshpate Gunness for premises situate at 
Lot No. 44, Mucurapo Street, San Fernando, in the said City. 
 

Dated this 7th day of January, 2026 at the San Fernando 
District Court. 
 

C.  DARSOO 
Deputy Chairman, Licensing Committee 

City of San Fernando 
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CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Deputy Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the said City of San Fernando by 
Annesia Yashoda Gunness of 81, First Avenue, Maharaj Lands 
Marabella, that it is her intention to apply to the Licensing 
Committee at the San Fernando District Court on  
WEDNESDAY THE 21ST DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at 9.30 a.m. for a 
transfer to her of the Licence to carry on the trade of a Spirit 
Retailer, now held by Beshpate Gunness for premises situate at 
Lot No. 96-96A, High Street, San Fernando, in the said City. 
 

Dated this 7th day of January, 2026 at the San Fernando 
District Court. 
 

C.  DARSOO 
Deputy Chairman, Licensing Committee 

City of San Fernando
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